YouGov Survey: President Health and Age You

Sample 1177 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted September 2 - 4, 2025
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Don’t know
Donald Trump 24% 15% 7% 51% 3%
JD Vance 23% 13% 9% 43% 11%

2. If it should become necessary, do you think JD Vance is qualified to be president?

Qualified to be president ... ... 35%
Not qualified to be president . ... 46%
N O SUNE . e e 19%

3. Do you think it’s fair or unfair for the media to question an elected official’s physical health?

= 1 77%
UN il e 10%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 13%

4. Do you think Donald Trump has or has not provided enough information about his physical health?

XS, N NaS .. i 31%
NO, B NaS N0t . i e e 51%
Nt SUIE o e 18%

5. To what extent do you trust information that the White House releases about President Trump’s health?

A great deal ..o 20%
SOOI e 15%
Only A [l o e 16%
NOt At All o 40%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e i 9%

6. Is Trump too old to be President?

(== 49%
N O ettt e 39%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 13%

7. How much of an effect do you think Joe Biden’s health and age had on his ability to fulfill his duties as president
when he was in office?

Severely limited his ability todothejob ....... ... 61%
Had little effect on his ability todothejob ... ... 23%
Had no effect atall ... ... o i 6%
N Ot SUME .ttt e e 10%



YouGov Survey: President Health and Age You

8. How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age are having on his ability to fulfill his duties
as president?

Severely limit his ability todothejob ... 39%
Have little effect on his ability todothejob ... 25%
Have no effect at all ... e e 25%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e e e 11%

9. Do you think Donald Trump is suffering cognitive decline?

Trump is suffering significant cognitive decline .......... .. o i 33%
Trump is suffering modest cognitive decline .......... ..o i 15%
Trump is not suffering any cognitive decline ........... .. i 33%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 18%

10. Do you think Donald Trump is suffering physical decline?

Trump is suffering significant physical decline ............ .o 31%
Trump is suffering modest physical decline ... 28%
Trump is not suffering any physical decline ......... ..o i 25%
Ot SUNE . e 15%

11. Do you think there was a cover-up of the state of Joe Biden’s health when he was president?

(= 61%
N O e e 17%
Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e 22%

12. Do you think there has been a cover-up of the current state of Donald Trump’s health?

(== 46%
N O ot 35%
N Ot QUM o ittt e e 19%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 2 - 4, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.543, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.977.

1177
+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

60 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: President Health and Age
September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1A. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 24% 28% 20% 17% 21% 24% 35% 30% 8% 14% *
Somewhat favorable 15% 16% 14% 12% 19% 20% 7% 16% 8% 18% *
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 6% 9% 11% 3% 7% 6% 8% 11% *
Very unfavorable 51% 44% 57% 58% 45% 51% 49% 46% 73% 48% *
Don’t know 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 9% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,175) (514) (661) (274) (295) (364) (242) (789) (136) (168) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very favorable 24% 2% 14% 58% 2% 63% 20% 29% 27% 35% 22% 22% 22%
Somewhat favorable 15% 4% 15% 27% 3% 26% 14% 13% 21% 16% 16% 14% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 6% 10% 4% 3% 5% 9% 8% 4% 7% 5% 10% 4%
Very unfavorable 51% 87% 53% 11% 91% 5% 52% 47% 46% 41% 54% 49% 57%
Don’t know 3% 0% 8% 0% 0% 1% 5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,175)  (419) (462) (294) (510) (375) (399) (387) (282) (199) (259) (463) (254)




YouGov Survey: President Health and Age
September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1B. Favorability of Individuals — JD Vance

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 23% 28% 18% 15% 18% 25% 32% 29% 7% 14% *
Somewhat favorable 13% 14% 12% 13% 18% 14% 7% 14% 5% 13% *
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 11% 13% 10% 9% 6% 8% 11% 15% *
Very unfavorable 43% 39% 47% 46% 38% 44% 46% 40% 57% 39% *
Don’t know 11% 11% 12% 14% 16% 9% 8% 9% 20% 20% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,175) (513) (662) (274) (294) (365) (242) (791) (135) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very favorable 23% 2% 14% 54% 4% 58% 18% 25% 29% 27% 23% 21% 23%
Somewhat favorable 13% 2% 12% 26% 2% 26% 11% 15% 17% 19% 14% 12% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 12% 11% 5% 8% 4% 12% 7% 7% 7% 7% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 43% 7% 43% 10% 83% 7% 43% 42% 42% 37% 47% 40% 48%
Don’t know 11% 7% 20% 5% 3% 5% 16% 10% 5% 10% 8% 16% 8%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,175)  (418) (462) (295) (509) (375) (400) (386) (282) (199) (261) (462) (253)
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September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Presidential Qualifications - JD Vance
If it should become necessary, do you think JD Vance is qualified to be president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Qualified to be president 35% 41% 29% 29% 35% 39% 36% 42% 10% 22% *
Not qualified to be

president 46% 41% 50% 45% 40% 48% 51% 42% 62% 46% *
Not sure 19% 17% 20% 27% 25% 13% 13% 15% 28% 32% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,177) (514) (663) (274) (295) (365) (243) (791) (136) (168) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Qualified to be president 35% 7% 26% 73% 9% 79% 30% 36% 48% 44% 36% 32% 35%
Not qualified to be

president 46% 79% 47% 12% 83% 8% 47% 46% 40% 34% 48% 46% 53%
Not sure 19% 14% 27% 14% 9% 14% 23% 18% 12% 22% 16% 22% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,177) (419) (462) (296) (510) (376) (401) (387) (282) (199) (261) (463) (254)
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September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Fair to Question
Do you think it’s fair or unfair for the media to question an elected official’s physical health?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fair 7% 7% 7% 75% 66% 84% 81% 79% 75% 76% *
Unfair 10% 8% 12% 9% 13% 6% 14% 9% 7% 11% *
Not sure 13% 14% 11% 16% 21% 10% 5% 11% 18% 13% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,176) (514) (662) (274) (295) (365) (242) (790) (136) (168) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fair 7% 83% 77% 72% 89% 74% 73% 80% 80% 76% 74% 77% 83%
Unfair 10% 9% 7% 15% 4% 13% 12% 10% 10% 12% 13% 10% 7%
Not sure 13% 8% 16% 13% % 14% 14% 11% 10% 12% 13% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,176) (418) (462) (296) (509) (376) (400) (387) (282) (199) (261) (462) (254)




YouGov Survey: President Health and Age
September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Has Trump Provided Enough Health Information
Do you think Donald Trump has or has not provided enough information about his physical health?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, he has 31% 36% 26% 23% 27% 37% 34% 39% 5% 25% *
No, he has not 51% 44% 56% 60% 43% 49% 53% 44% 73% 58% *
Not sure 18% 19% 18% 17% 30% 14% 13% 17% 22% 17% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,176) (514) (662) (273) (295) (365) (243) (791) (136) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, he has 31% 5% 22% 67% 4% 74% 26% 33% 40% 43% 29% 29% 28%
No, he has not 51% 85% 55% 12% 88% 8% 53% 48% 46% 42% 52% 49% 59%
Not sure 18% 11% 23% 21% 8% 18% 21% 19% 14% 15% 20% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,176) (418) (462) (296) (509) (376) (400) (387) (282) (199) (260) (463) (254)
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September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU

5. Trust of Trump Health Information

To what extent do you trust information that the White House releases about President Trump’s health?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 20% 25% 15% 14% 14% 25% 25% 25% 5% 15% *
Some 15% 17% 14% 15% 18% 13% 16% 18% 7% 15% *
Only a little 16% 16% 16% 23% 17% 2% 12% 14% 19% 22% *

Not at all 40% 34% 45% 36% 33% 44% 44% 38% 49% 38% *

Not sure 9% 8% 10% 12% 18% 5% 2% 6% 21% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,175) (512) (663) (273) (294) (365) (243) (791) (134) (168) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A great deal 20% 3% 13% 44% 3% 48% 18% 22% 23% 28% 19% 19% 18%
Some 15% 4% 12% 30% 3% 33% 13% 17% 17% 16% 18% 14% 15%
Only a little 16% 19% 18% 10% 16% 8% 20% 13% 12% 17% 18% 15% 13%
Not at all 40% 68% 42% 9% 74% 6% 40% 39% 38% 34% 37% 40% 47%
Not sure 9% 6% 14% 6% 5% 5% 9% 9% 9% 5% 7% 12% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,175) (418) (461) (296) (510) (376) (400) (386) (282) (198) (261) (462) (254)
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September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Trump Too Old
Is Trump too old to be President?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 49% 42% 54% 61% 48% 42% 46% 42% 62% 60% *
No 39% 43% 35% 27% 35% 46% 45% 47% 13% 34% *
Not sure 13% 15% 10% 12% 17% 12% 9% 10% 25% 7% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,176) (513) (663) (273) (295) (365) (243) (791) (135) (168) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 49% 80% 53% 13% 83% 12% 49% 48% 46% 38% 51% 49% 52%
No 39% 10% 30% 78% 10% 83% 36% 39% 44% 51% 33% 38% 40%
Not sure 13% 10% 18% 9% 7% 5% 14% 12% 10% 11% 16% 13% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,176)  (418)  (462) (296)  (510)  (376) (401) (386) (282) (199) (261) (462)  (254)
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September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. Biden Age Affected Presidential Duties
How much of an effect do you think Joe Biden’s health and age had on his ability to fulfill his duties as president when he was in office?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Severely limited his ability

to do the job 61% 65% 58% 66% 55% 63% 60% 67% 36% 53% *
Had little effect on his

ability to do the job 23% 19% 26% 19% 26% 20% 28% 20% 36% 25% *
Had no effect at alll 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5% 9% 10% *
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 8% 14% 11% 7% 8% 19% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,173) (512) (661) (273) (293) (364) (243) (789) (136) (166) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Severely limited his ability

to do the job 61% 45% 56% 84% 41% 85% 58% 64% 65% 64% 59% 61% 62%
Had little effect on his

ability to do the job 23% 39% 22% 8% 44% 8% 25% 22% 20% 16% 29% 22% 24%
Had no effect at alll 6% 8% 5% 5% 8% 3% 7% 5% 6% 7% 3% 7% 7%
Not sure 10% 8% 17% 4% % 3% 9% 9% 9% 13% 10% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,173) (419) (460) (294) (509) (373) (400) (386) (281) (198) (259) (463) (253)
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September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8. Trump Age Affecting Presidential Duties
How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age are having on his ability to fulfill his duties as president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Severely limit his ability to

do the job 39% 38% 40% 46% 36% 35% 40% 35% 51% 43% *
Have little effect on his

ability to do the job 25% 24% 25% 32% 25% 23% 19% 25% 19% 27% *
Have no effect at all 25% 28% 23% 14% 23% 30% 32% 30% 9% 17% *
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 8% 16% 12% 9% 10% 22% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,173) (513) (660) (274) (293) (365) (241) (789) (136) (166) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Severely limit his ability to

do the job 39% 67% 41% 8% 71% 4% 40% 37% 38% 32% 39% 37% 48%
Have little effect on his

ability to do the job 25% 21% 27% 26% 18% 30% 25% 27% 23% 26% 23% 27% 21%
Have no effect at all 25% 3% 15% 59% 3% 62% 23% 26% 29% 32% 25% 24% 23%
Not sure 11% 9% 17% 7% 8% 5% 12% 10% 10% 10% 13% 13% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,173) (417) (460) (296) (508) (375) (400) (385) (281) (199) (260) (463) (251)
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September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9. Trump Cognitive Decline
Do you think Donald Trump is suffering cognitive decline?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Trump is suffering

significant cognitive

decline 33% 33% 33% 30% 30% 33% 40% 31% 39% 33% *
Trump is suffering modest

cognitive decline 15% 13% 17% 28% 15% 13% 7% 15% 13% 15% *
Trump is not suffering any

cognitive decline 33% 37% 30% 20% 34% 3% 39% 39% 10% 26% *
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 22% 21% 16% 14% 14% 38% 26% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,177) (514) (663) (274) (295) (365) (243) (791) (136) (168) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Trump is suffering

significant cognitive

decline 33% 59% 35% 5% 67% 3% 34% 34% 30% 31% 36% 28% 42%
Trump is suffering modest

cognitive decline 15% 24% 16% % 21% 6% 18% 15% 13% 18% 14% 16% 14%
Trump is not suffering any

cognitive decline 33% 4% 22% 74% 4% 79% 26% 36% 44% 39% 34% 32% 31%
Not sure 18% 13% 27% 14% 9% 11% 22% 14% 13% 12% 16% 24% 13%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,177) (419) (462) (296) (510) (376) (401) (387) (282) (199) (261) (463) (254)
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September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Trump Physical Decline
Do you think Donald Trump is suffering physical decline?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Trump is suffering

significant physical

decline 31% 31% 32% 32% 31% 29% 34% 28% 41% 33% *
Trump is suffering modest

physical decline 28% 29% 27% 35% 25% 26% 26% 28% 23% 24% *
Trump is not suffering any

physical decline 25% 26% 25% 15% 22% 31% 31% 31% 6% 24% *
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 18% 21% 14% 9% 13% 30% 18% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,176) (514) (662) (273) (295) (365) (243) (791) (136) (167) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Trump is suffering

significant physical

decline 31% 55% 36% 3% 64% 3% 32% 30% 30% 28% 35% 27% 39%
Trump is suffering modest

physical decline 28% 29% 29% 25% 27% 23% 28% 31% 27% 28% 28% 29% 27%
Trump is not suffering any

physical decline 25% 5% 13% 59% 3% 62% 21% 28% 31% 30% 23% 26% 23%
Not sure 15% 11% 22% 13% 6% 12% 18% 11% 12% 14% 14% 19% 11%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,176) (418) (462) (296) (510) (3875) (401) (387) (281) (199) (261) (463) (253)
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September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Biden Condition Cover-Up
Do you think there was a cover-up of the state of Joe Biden’s health when he was president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 61% 65% 58% 52% 56% 68% 66% 70% 30% 47% *
No 17% 17% 17% 19% 21% 14% 16% 13% 29% 25% *
Not sure 22% 19% 24% 29% 24% 18% 18% 17% 41% 28% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,173) (513) (660) (273) (293) (365) (242) (789) (135) (167) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 61% 39% 60% 85% 44% 88% 59% 63% 66% 68% 58% 63% 58%
No 17% 33% 14% 4% 34% 3% 19% 18% 14% 15% 20% 14% 22%
Not sure 22% 28% 26% 10% 21% 9% 22% 19% 20% 17% 23% 23% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,173) (417) (462) (294) (509) (374) (399) (386) (282) (198) (260) (462) (253)
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September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens YOU
12. Trump Condition Cover-Up
Do you think there has been a cover-up of the current state of Donald Trump’s health?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 46% 41% 50% 57% 43% 41% 45% 40% 64% 51% *
No 35% 40% 31% 24% 34% 41% 40% 42% 10% 28% *
Not sure 19% 19% 18% 19% 23% 18% 15% 18% 27% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,177) (514) (663) (274) (295) (365) (243) (791) (136) (168) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 46% 75% 51% 11% 81% 8% 48% 45% 39% 40% 47% 46% 49%
No 35% 10% 23% 75% 7% 77% 31% 35% 46% 43% 36% 33% 35%
Not sure 19% 15% 26% 15% 12% 14% 21% 20% 15% 17% 18% 21% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,177) (419) (462) (296) (510) (376) (401) (387) (282) (199) (261) (463) (254)
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YouGov Survey: President Health and Age
September 2 - 4, 2025 - 1177 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 2 - 4, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.543, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.977.

1177
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

60 questions not reported.

You
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